
Notes on Contributors

Betty Bamberg is Professor of English and Composition Coordinator at Califor­
nia State University, Los Angeles. Previously she was a member of the English
Department at the University of Southern Califolnia and directed the USC
Freshman Writing Program from 1984-1996. She is a member of the WPA Board
of Consultant-Evaluators and has published articles in CCC, RTE, ADE Bulletin,
and College English.

Elizabeth Birmingham is a doctoral student at Iowa State UniverSity in Rhetoric
and Professional Communication with a specialization in architectural history,
theory, and criticism. She has taught first-year composition, professional writing,
and introduction to women's studies.

Lynn Z. Bloom is Professor of English and Aetna Chair of Writing at the
University of Connecticut. Along with Ed White and Don Daiker, she edited
Composition in the Twenty-First Century: Crisis and Change, which grew out of the
conference they organized. She is currently working on Composition Studies as a
Creative Art, forthcoming from Utah State University Press.

Geoffrey Chase is Associate Professor of English at Northern Arizona Univer­
sity. He directed the English Composition program there for four years, and is
currently serving as department chair. In addition, he is one of the coordinators
of the Ponderosa Project at NAU, a development project aimed at helping faculty
in all disciplines introduce issues of environmental sustainability into their
courses.

Jane Cogie is Assistant Professor of English and Director of the Writing Centers
at Southern Illinois University at Carbondale. Her scholarship focuses on the
ethics and pedagogy of writing center work.

Margaret Baker Graham is a member of the Rhetoric and Professional Comlnu­
nication faculty and director of first-year composition at Iowa State University.
She has published essays on power and disciplinarity in the academy in Journal of
Advanced Composition, Journal ofBusiness and Technical Communication, and
ACildemic Advancement in Composition Studies: Scholarship, Publication, Promotion,
Tenure (Erlbaum, 1997), edited by Richard Gebhardt and Barbara Genelle Smith
Gebhardt.
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Sherrie Gradin is Associate Professor of English and Director of Writing at
Portland State University. Her publications include Romancing Rhetorics: Social
Expressivist Perspectives on the Teaching of Writing (1995).

Judith Kearns is Assistant Professor and director of the Centre for Academic
Writing at the University of Winnipeg. Her main research interests are in the
rhetoric of inquiry and women's writing in the Renaissance. Her essays have
appeared in the Journal ofCanadian Fiction, Inkshed, and the Journal ofTeaching
Writing. She is a member of the editorial collective of Contemporary Verse 2.

Susan H. McLeod chairs the English Department at Washington State Univer­
sity. She has published articles about writing program administration, issues of
writing and affect, and writing across the curriculum. Her books include
Strengthening Programs for Writing Across the Curriculum, Writing Across the
Curriculum: A Guide to Developing Programs (co-edited with Margot Soven), and
Notes on the Heart: Affective Issues in the Writing Classroom (1997). She last pub­
lished in WPA in the spring 1997 issue.

Brian Turner is Assistant Professor in the Centre for Academic Writing at the
University of Winnipeg, where he teaches rhetorical criticism, rhetoric in the
disciplines, and writing on the environment. His work has recently appeared in
Rhetoric Review, Inkshed, and the Journal ofTeaching Writing, and he has an article
forthcoming in Teaching English in the Two Year College.

Mark Zachry is a doctoral candidate in the Rhetoric and Professional Communi­
cation program at Iowa State University where he has taught first-year composi­
tion and professional writing. As an instructor, he is interested in computer­
based writing and its interplay with academic and workplace practices. His
research interests include the rhetoric of organizations, genre theory, and
sociohistorical research methodologies.
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WPA E-Mail Directory
Following is a list of e-mail addresses for WPA members who have responded to
various calls for addresses. Please send corrections and updates to
<dclhesse@ilstbu.edu>. -DH

Anne Beaufort

Linda S. Bergmann
Rebecca Blair

Diane Boehm
Stuart C. Brown

Chris Burnham

Barbara Cambridge

Ann Cameron

Elizabeth Campbell
Mic haeJ Carter
Sandra J. Clark
Terence Collins
Don Daiker

Beth Daniell

Amy Devitt

Ann Dobie
Sally Ebest

Lisa Ede

Theresa Enos

Sheryl Fontaine

Diana Geroge

Dona Gorrell
Katy Gottschalk

Anne Greene

Jeanne Gunner

Kristine Hansen

Susanmarie Harrington

Bill Hendricks
Doug Hesse
Deborah Holdstein

John Hollowell

Jeff Jeske
David Jolliffe

Mary Kennedy
Edward A. Kline

Catherine LaUerell

Sherry Little

Richard Lloyd-Jones

Kelly Lowe

Barry Maid

Eric Martin

Ben McClelland

Susan H. Mcleod

American U

Westminster C

Saginaw Valley SU
New Mexico SU

New Mexico SU

AAHE

Indiana-Kokomo

North Carolina SU
Anderson U

U Minnesota
Miami U (OH)
Clemson U

U Kansas

U Southwestern Louisiana
U Missouri, St. Louis

Oregon SU

U Arizona

Cal SU-Fullerton

Michigan Tech U

St. Cloud SU
Cornell U

Wesleyan U

Santa Clara U

Brigham Young U

Indiana-Purdue at Indy

California U (PA)
Illinois S-U

Governor's SU
U Cal-Irvine

Guilford C

DePaul U

SUNY-Cortland
U Notre Dame

Texas Tech U

San Diego SU

U of Iowa

Mount Union C

U Ark, Little Rock

U Findlay

U Mississippi
Washington SU

beaufor@american.edu

bergmann@umr.edu

rblair@micro.wcmo.edu

dboehm@tardis.susu.edu
sbrown@nmsu.edu

cburnham@nmsu.edu

bcambrid@aahe.org

acameron@iukfsl.iuk.indiana.edu
ecampbel@nova.grni.edu

mpc@unity.ncsu.edu
clarks@anderson.edu
tcollins@maroon.tc.emn.edu
daiker_donaId@msmail.muohio.edu
dbeth@cJemson.edu

devitt@kuhum.cc.ukans.edu

dobie@usl.edu

ssbreag@Umlva.umsl.edu
edel@cla.orst.edu

rhetrev@ccit.arizona.edu

sheryI_fontaine@qmail.fullerton.edu

dgeorge@MTU.EDU

DGORRELL@tigger.stcloud.msus.edu
kkgl@cornell.edu

agreene@wesleyan.edu

jgunner@Scuacc.scu.edu

HANSENK@jkhbhrc.eyu.edu

sharrin@indyunix.iupui.edu

hendricks@cup.pa
ddhesse@ilstu.edu

gas54rO@uxa.ecn.bgu.edu

jwhollow@Uci.edu

jeskejm@rascaJ.guilford.edu

djolliff@condor.depau1.edu

kennedym@snycorva.cortland.edu
Edward.A.KJine.l@nd.edu

cgl@ttu.edu

slittle@ucsvax.sdsu.edu

rljones@bIue.weeg.uiowa.edu

lowekf@SMTPGATE.MUC.EDU

bmmaid@uaIr.edu

martin_e@lucy.findlay.edu

WGBWM@Sunset.backbone.olemiss.edu

Mcleod@Wsuvml.csc.wsu.edu
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John Meyers

Jonathan Monroe

Jan Neuleib

Judy Anne Pearce

Anthony Petruzzi

Mary Pinard

Virginia G. Polanski

Randall L. Popken

Margaret B. Radn

Elizabeth Rankin

Duane Roen

Michael Rosenberg

Mark Schaub

Carmen B. Schmersahl

Chuck Schuster

David Schwalm

Mary T. Segall

Jack Selzer

Herb Shapiro

Tony Silva

Susan Belasco Smith

Jeffrey Sommers

Barbara Stout

Ellen Strenski

Gail StygaB

Patricia Sullivan

William Sweigart

Marty Townsend

Mieke Koppen Tucker

Irene Ward

Alison Warriner

Irwin Weiser

Ed White

Janet Whiteaker

WPA-L

Sally Young

Linda Ziff

Harcourt Brace

Cornell U

IJIinois SU

Montgomery C

U Nebraska-Kearney

Babson C

Stonehill C

Tarleton SU

WVirginia U

U North Dakota

Arizona SU

Harcourt Brace

American U-eairo

Mt. Saint Mary's C

Wisonsin-Milwaukee

Arizona SU East

Quinnipiac C

Penn State U

SUNY-Empire State

Purdue U

U Tulsa

Miami U (OH)

Montgomery C
U Cal-Irvine

U Washington

U New Hampshire

U Missouri

Bishop's U

Kansas SU

Sacred Heart U

Purdue U

Cal State San Bernardino

Tennessee Tech

U Tenn-Chatt

Johns Hopkins U

jmeyers@harbrace.com

jbm3@comell.edu

jneuJeib@i}stu.edu

jpearce@umdS.umd.edu

petruzzia@platte.unk.edu

pinard@babson.edu

polanski@lcc.stonehill.edu

popken@tarleton.edu

mracin@Wvnvrn.wvnet.edu

rankin@badlands.NoDak.edu

dhroen@imapl.asu.edu

ROSEY@AOL.COM

mschaub@acs.auc.eun.eg

schmersa@msmary.edu

cis@csd.uwm.edu

David.Schwalm@ASU.EDU

segall@quinnipiac.edu

JLS2S@PSUVM.PSU.EDU

hshapiro@sescva.esc.edu

siJvat@mace.cc.purdue.edu

smithsb@utulsa.edu

JDSOMMERS@miavx3.mid.muohio.edu

bstout@hamlet.umd.edu

strenski@uci.edu

stygall@Washington.edu

pas l@christa.unh.edu

wsweigar@iusmail.ius.indian.edu

writmat@Showme.missouri.edu

mktuc ker@arus. ubishops .ca

iward@ksu,ksu.edu

warriner@Shu.sacredheart.edu

iweiser@omni.cc.purdue.edu

ewhi te@Wiley.csusb.edu

jfw281O@tntech.edu

listerv@asuvm.inre.asu.edu If­

syoung@utcum.utc.edu

Hnziff@JHUVMS.HCF.]HU.EDU

Join WPA-L
WPA-L is an international e-mail discussion list intended primarily for individu­
als who are involved in writing program administration at universities, colleges,
or community colleges. Faculty or students interested in program administration
are welcome to join.

How do I subscribe?
To subscribe, send the following message to
listserv@asuvm.inre.asu.edu

Subscribe WPA-L Your Full Name
List Owner: David E. Schwalm, Vice-Provost and Dean,

Arizona State University East. david.schwa1m@asu.edu
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The Council ofWriting Program Administrators

is pleased to announce

New Co-Editors of

WPA: Writing Program

Administration

Marguerite Helmers
University ofWisconsin-Oshkosh

and

Dennis Lynch
Michigan Technological University

Marguerite Helmers
Departm ent of English

University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh
Oshkosh, WI 54901

Dennis Lynch
Michigan Technological University

Humanities Department
Houghton, MI 49931




